



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 724/2024**

CHHOTU

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Akshay Saxena, Ms. Sreeparna Basak, Mr. Anurag Soam and Ms. Aanya Verma, Advocates.

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nawal Kishore Jha, APP for State with SI Satish Kumar PS S.B Dairy, Delhi.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

13.08.2024

%

CRL.A. 724/2024

1. Admit.

2. List at its own turn.

3. In the meantime, let a digitized copy of the Trial Court Record be requisitioned.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1341/2024 (suspension of sentence)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the appellant seeking suspension of sentence awarded to him vide judgment dated 24.04.2024 and release of the appellant on bail during the pendency of his appeal.

2. Issue notice.

3. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks some time to file the Status Report. Let the same be placed on record before the next date of hearing, which shall also indicate the previous involvements of the applicant, if any.

4. In the meantime, latest Nominal Roll of the appellant be also



requisitioned from the concerned jail authority.

5. Renotify on 14.11.2024.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

AUGUST 13, 2024/rd